Public Document Pack

EQUALITIES PANEL
Q &g
A &

CITY COUNCIL
AGENDA
To: Chair: Antoinette Jackson
Elected Members: Councillors Abbott, Bird, Holt, O'Connell and Ratcliffe

Public Members: Graham Lewis, Nicky Wrigley, Orsola Spivack and Judith
Margolis

Staff Members: Jackie Hanson, Ari Henry, Karen Lee, Joe Obe and Jenna
Varga

Dispatched: Friday, 12 June 2015

Date: Monday, 22 June 2015

Time: 4.00 pm

Venue: Meeting Room - Brown's Field Community Centre, 31a Green End
Road Cambridge CB4 1RU

Contact: Toni Birkin Direct Dial: 01223 457013

1 Welcome, Introductions and Apologies

Norah Al Ani resignation from the Equalities Panel — Norah has recently
decided to step down from the Equality Panel after many years of giving her
support. We would like to express in the notes of the meeting our thanks
and deep gratitude for all of her work and wish her all the best for her
future. The Strategy Officer will shortly begin the process of recruiting a new
public member for the Panel.

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Minutes of Previous Meeting and Matters Arising (Pages 7 - 10)



Diversity Forum Update - Accessibility - Mark Taylor

The Diversity Forum invited a number of speakers to talk about accessibility
issues in the City and has asked participants to suggest a number of ways
to encourage good practice. This list of ideas will be published on the City
Council website as a resource for businesses, organisations and
individuals. The Panel will hear a summary of the discussion from Mark
Taylor — the Council’'s Access Officer and will be asked to add any
suggestions that they might have to the good practice list. This discussion
will be informed by the accessibility issues for users, residents and visitors
identified in the recent report from the Cambridge City Centre Access Study
(see link below) commissioned by the Council. This report focussed on
streets and open spaces owned and managed by the City Council and the
County Council.

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/documents/s28744/CityCentreAccessStudy.pdf

Workforce Report - Deborah Simpson (Pages 11 - 42)

Every year the Council produces a report about how the Council’s
workforce reflects the profile of the local community. In particular, in order to
meet the public sector’s specific duties as described by the Equality Act
2010, the Council publishes staff-related data on the following: ethnicity,
disability, gender, age, religion or belief, and sexual orientation. Deborah
Simpson, Head of Human Resources, will go through the key points of the
report and answer any questions that the Panel may have. The Workforce
Report is attached as a separate paper for you to read before the meeting.

Single Equality Scheme Update - David Kidston.

At the special meeting of the Equality Panel on 2 February 2015, David
Kidston, Strategy and Partnership Manager, presented the draft Single
Equality Scheme Panel as part of the wider public consultation on the new
scheme. He will give a brief verbal update on the findings of the
consultation and the progress made to date on the Single Equality Scheme
2015 -2018.


http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/documents/s28744/CityCentreAccessStudy.pdf

New areas for discussion for the Equalities Panel in 2015/ 2016

At the Equalities Panel meeting in June 2014, we asked all members of the
Equalities Panel for suggestions as to themes or topics that they would like
to discuss at meetings of the Panel and the Diversity Forum. Since then,
the Panel and the Forum have considered children and young people’s
issues, disability and accessibility issues, welfare reform and anti-poverty
issues including food banks, credit unions and food poverty. In previous
years we have considered older peoples issues, hate crime and welfare
reform. We would welcome suggestions from the Panel on new topics for
the coming year.



Public
Participation

Filming,
recording
and
photography

Information for the Public

Some meetings may have parts that will be closed to
the public, but the reasons for excluding the press
and public will be given.

Most meetings have an opportunity for members of
the public to ask questions or make statements.

To ask a question or make a statement please notify
the Committee Manager (details listed on the front of
the agenda) prior to the deadline.

e For questions and/or statements regarding
items on the published agenda, the deadline is
the start of the meeting.

e For questions and/or statements regarding
items NOT on the published agenda, the
deadline is 10 a.m. the day before the meeting.

Speaking on Planning or Licensing Applications is
subject to other rules. Guidance for speaking on these
issues can be obtained from Democratic Services on
01223 457013 or
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk.

Further information about speaking at a City Council
meeting can be found at;

https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/speaking-at-
committee-meetings

Cambridge City Council would value your assistance
in improving the public speaking process of
committee meetings. If you have any feedback please
contact Democratic Services on 01223 457013 or
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk.

The Council is committed to being open and
transparent in the way it conducts its decision making.
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog)
meetings which are open to the public.


mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/speaking-at-committee-meetings
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/speaking-at-committee-meetings
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk

Fire Alarm

Facilities for
disabled
people

Queries on
reports

General
Information

Mod.Gov
App

Anyone who does not want to be recorded should let
the Chair of the meeting know. Those recording
meetings are strongly urged to respect the wish of
any member of the public not to be recorded.

In the event of the fire alarm sounding please follow
the instructions of Cambridge City Council staff.

Level access to the Guildhall is via Peas Hill.
A loop system is available on request.

Accessible toilets are available on the ground and first
floor.

Meeting papers are available in large print and other
formats on request prior to the meeting.

For further assistance please contact Democratic
Services on 01223 457013 or
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk.

If you have a question or query regarding a committee
report please contact the officer listed at the end of
relevant report or Democratic Services on 01223
457013 or democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk.

Information regarding committees, councilors and the
democratic process is available at
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/

You can get committee agenda and reports for your
tablet by using the mod.gov app


mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

Equalities Panel EP/1 Monday, 2 February 2015
EQUALITIES PANEL 2 February 2015

4.00 -5.45 pm
Present:

Chair: Antoinette Jackson

Public Members: Judith Margolis and Orsola Rath Spivack

Elected Members: Councillors Abbott, Austin, M. Smart and Ratcliffe
Staff Members: Jackie Hanson, Ari Henry, Karen Lee and Joe Obe.
Officers:

Head of Human Resources: Deborah Simpson

Strategy and Partnerships Manager: David Kidston
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin

| FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL |

15/1/EP Welcome, Introductions and Apologies

Apologies were received from Graham Lewis, Norah Al-Ani, Nicky Wrigley and
Councillor Bick.

15/2/EP Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

15/3/EP Minutes of Previous Meeting and Matters Arising

The minutes of the meeting of the 17" November 2014 were agreed and
signed as a correct record.

15/4/EP Draft Single Equality Scheme
Cambridge City Council had developed a draft Single Equality Scheme that

sets out how the organisation will challenge discrimination and promote equal
opportunity in all aspects of its work over the next three years. It included five

Page 7



Equalities Panel EP/2 Monday, 2 February 2015

strategic objectives that demonstrate how the organisation will meet the aims
of the Equality Duty and the requirement to prepare and publish one or more
equalities objectives. Public consultation on the scheme would take place
from for 12 weeks from 2 February to 25 April 2015.

The Strategy and Partnerships Manager, David Kidston, introduced the draft
Single Equality Scheme and invited the Equalities Panel to comment.

In particular, Members of the Panel were asked to advise on:

1. Are there any additional sources of evidence that could be included in
the Scheme to strengthen our understanding of equalities groups in
Cambridge?

2. Do the 5 objectives identified for the Single Equality Scheme and the
associated actions set out in the action plan address the key issues
currently facing equality groups in Cambridge?

3. Within the context of the reduced resources available to the City Council
over the period of the SES, are there any other activities or areas of
focus that should be included in the action plan?

Panel comments regarding question one:

i.  Questioned the evidence base.

ii. Welcomed the trial of commissioned work with focus groups to consider
LGBTQ concerns.

iii. Questioned the reliability of statistic regarding the numbers of reported
disabilities, what definitions were being used and if it include mental
health.

iv. Suggested that the report was concise and realistic about the desired
outcomes.

v. Welcomed the links to portfolio planning.

vi. Suggested that lobbying of other organisations might be necessary to
achieve results.

Officers present stated the following in response to Panel Members’ questions:

vii.  Work was on-going with Cambridgeshire Alliance regarding the best
ways to break down the data into useful information.
viii.  More information would be available on the web site in due course.
ix. The scheme was in part a response to Single Equalities Act but was also
an opportunity to adopt a strategic approach.
Xx.  Would prioritise a strategic set of priorities with deliverable actions.

Page 8



Equalities Panel EP/3 Monday, 2 February 2015

xi. Some areas were outside the control of the council and there was a need
to be realistic about what could be achieved.
xii. A partnership approach would be taken whenever possible.

The Panel suggested that road and pavement works caused disproportionate
problems for those with disabilities. This was agreed to be an area outside the
Single Equality Scheme but was something the Panel wanted to discussion
further. The Strategy and Partnerships Manager undertook to invite a
representative from the County Council’s Highways department to a future
Equalities Panel.

Panel comments regarding question two:

xiii. Expressed the hope that there would be good communication protocols
to avoid duplication of work.

xiv. Welcomed the element of celebration of diversity highlighted in the
scheme.

xv. Questioned how equal people felt and suggested there may be areas of
concern that did not fit the diversity strands.

xvi. Suggested that more work was need to assist the public in identifying
which agency could help them.

xvii.  Objective three (To ensure all residents have equal access public
activities and spaces in Cambridge and are able to participate fully in the
community) was too broad in scope and might raise expectations beyond
what the City Council could achieve through the Single Equality Scheme.

Officers present stated the following in response to Panel Members’ questions:

xviii. ~ The picture was complex and joint working was promoted as the best
way to achieve results. For example, the work undertaken with troubled
families.

xix. Confirmed that the various events celebrating diversity had evolved over
time and were generally led by community groups. Some support was
offered by the Council, both practical an financial.

xx. Stated that complaints about a third party regarding treatment which
individuals perceived as discriminatory were often received by the
Council. However, unless there was a direct link to that body, such as
them being a grant recipient, no action could be taken beyond providing
advice or signposting the complainant to a regulatory body.

xxi.  The Strategy and Partnerships Manager undertook to qualify Objective 3
to make it clear that the City Council would work towards improving
access to public activities and spaces and participation in the community.

Page 9



Equalities Panel EP/4 Monday, 2 February 2015

Panel comments regarding question three:

xxii.  Improved publicity was suggested, including alternative ways of getting
the message across such as film and social media.
xxiii.  Mainstream the Single Equality Scheme so that it becomes an automatic

consideration.

The Strategy and Partnerships Manager and outlined the next steps in
consultation process and thanked the Panel for their contributions. Jackie
Hanson confirmed that relevant groups would be invited to participate in the
consultation process.

The meeting ended at 5.45 pm

CHAIR

Pages10



Agenda Iltem 5

Equality in Employment

End of Year Workforce
Report

CITY COUNCIL April 2014 — March 2015

Report by: Head of Human Resources

June 2015

Page 11



CONTENTS

L. PURPOSE........cocieeitinereeereeertenerescsenseressssesssessssnssssssssnsessssessssssssessssssssssessssnsssassesnsssassesassssnsesassssnsssassennsesansesnssssnsennnssnnne 3
2. BACKGROUND....c.ctteiteeerteerenereenereneteeseressssnseressssnsesesssssssssnsessssssnsesessssnssssssssssssessessssssnsssassssnsssassesnsesassesnsesassssnsesnnssnnnsns 3
3. SUIMIMARY ....ceiiiiuireenitenereenereseseeseresssresssessssssssessssssssssssssssssnssssssssssssessssnssssssssnsssessssnssssssesnssssnsesassesnsesassennssssnsesnsssnnssnnnsns 3
4. WORKFORCE PROFILE .......cetttttteennieeeieeeeeeessseeereeessasssssesseesssassssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss
[...]
nnssssssssnans 28
APPENDIX 3 ... ceeeiueiieeeeeeeeeennseeeeeeereeasssssesseesssssssssssssesssnnsssssssssssssnssssssesssssssnssssssssesssnsssssssssesssnnsssssssssessnnnsssssssssssnnnnnssssssnsans 29
APPENDIX 4 ...ttt ieeirestettesttestestesssestastessssstastassssssastassssssastassassssssassassssssnssassssssassassssssnssassssssnssassssssnssnssnnsnn 30
AP PEN D DX 5 ..eiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitirtieitetreetetetrestestesseestastessssssastassasssastassssssnssassassssssassassssssnssassssssnssassssssnssnssasssnssassasssnssnssnnnn 31

P 1
End of Year Workforce Reap%g Ap%l 2014 — March 2015
-2-



Purpose

The purpose of this report is to update the Equalities Panel on the workforce profile as
at March 2015.

Background

The Equality Act 2010 was implemented on 1% October 2010 and covers nine protected
characteristics on the grounds upon which discrimination is unlawful.

These are:
e Ethnicity o Age
e Disability e Religion or Belief
e Gender e Marriage and Civil Partnership
e Gender Reassignment ¢ Pregnancy and Maternity
e Sexual Orientation

The following information sets out the Council’'s workforce profile as at 31%' March 2015
in relation to ethnicity, disability, gender, age, religion or belief, and sexual orientation.
All the data shown is for headcount — not full time equivalents.

Cambridge City Council’s new Single Equality Scheme for 2015-2018 was approved at
the Council’'s Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee on 19 January 2015, subject
to the results of public consultation carried out from February to May 2015. The finalised
Single Equality Scheme for 2015-2018 will be considered by Strategy and Resources
Scrutiny Committee on 13 July 2015. One of the five objectives for the scheme relates
to employment issues: ‘To ensure that the City Council's employment policies and
practices are non-discriminatory and to work towards a more representative workforce
within the City Council.

At March 2015, the headcount for Cambridge City Council staff was 1,030. This is a
decre
[...]
eft blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting and Matters Arising
	5 Workforce Report - Deborah Simpson





Minutes of the meeting


Equalities Panel EP/1 Monday, 22 June 2015

1

EQUALITIES PANEL 22 June 2015
4.00  - 5.25 pm

Chair: Antoinette Jackson

Public Members: Graham Lewis, Judith Margolis and Orsola Rath Spivack

Elected Members: Councillors Abbott, Holt, O’Connell and Ratcliffe 

Staff Members: Ari Henry and Jenna Varga

Officers:
Head of Human Resources: Deborah Simpson
Strategy and Partnerships Manager: David Kidston
Strategy Officer: Suzanne Goff
Access Officer: Mark Taylor
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL

15/5/EP Welcome, Introductions and Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillor Gerri Bird, Nicky Wrigley, Joe Obe 
and Jackie Hanson.

The Panel noted the resignation of Norah Al Ani and expressed their gratitude 
for her contributions the Equalities Panel over a number of years.

15/6/EP Declarations of Interest

No interests were declared.

15/7/EP Minutes of Previous Meeting and Matters Arising

The minutes of the meeting of the 2nd February 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record.

15/8/EP Diversity Forum Update - Accessibility -  Mark Taylor



Equalities Panel EP/2 Monday, 22 June 2015

2

Mark Taylor gave an oral summary on the presentations and discussions that 
had taken place at the Diversity Forum earlier in the day.

The Forum had enjoyed a good attendance and a variety of disability groups 
were represented.

Those present had received two presentations as follows:

1. Graham Lewis from Cambridgeshire Alliance for Independent Living. 
2. Mark Taylor – the City Council’s Access Officer

Both spoke about some of the accessibility problems and good practice in the 
City. 

The Diversity Forum comments in response to the presentation had common 
themes:

i. The cityscape was regarded as largely inhospitable to those with 
disabilities. This was agreed to be a wider issue for other groups too, 
such those with push chairs or older people who might be unsteady on 
their feet.

ii. Poor maintenance of footpaths and road surfaces.
iii. Lack of consideration or awareness of fellow citizens.
iv. The increasing ability of technology to assist disabled people, such as 

audio visual information on buses and phone apps that provided oral 
directions.

The Panel thanked Mark for his concise summary. The Panel shared the 
Diversity Forum’s views on inconsiderate cyclists and inconvenient A boards 
and suggested that more could be done to raise awareness.

The Panel suggested that the Cambridge City Centre Access Study should be 
shared with the County Council once it had been discussed at the Community 
Services Scrutiny Committee. 

15/9/EP Workforce Report - Deborah Simpson

The Panel received a report regarding the Workforce Report from Deborah 
Simpson, the Head of Human Resources. Recruitment monitoring was used to 
highlight potential barriers to applicants.



Equalities Panel EP/3 Monday, 22 June 2015

3

When the Panel had considered this report last year, further data on non-
responders to equality monitoring on sexual orientation and religion or belief 
had been requested. Further investigation of this had shown that the Council’s 
response rates were better than peer organisations.

In response to questions from the Panel, the Head of Human Resources and 
the Chief Executive confirmed the following:

i. Information on pay bands was in the public domain.
ii. Pay tables would be included in future reports to the Panel as it was 

acknowledged that pay grades alone were unhelpful to an external 
audience.

iii. Staff had the choice on declaring disabilities and, whilst they were made 
aware that additional support could be provided following a declaration, 
some still chose not to do so.

iv. Mental health related issues were under recorded in most organisations.
v. The City Council has a low staff turn-over which impacts on the rate that 

changes to the staffing profiles can be achieved. However, the Council is 
taking action to ensure that the Council’s workforce reflects the diversity 
of the communities it serves. 

15/10/EP Single Equality Scheme Update - David Kidston.

The Strategy and Partnerships Manager, David Kidston, gave an oral update 
on the progress of the Single Equality Scheme. Following the feedback from 
the Panel in February 2016, further consultation had taken place with a 
number of key stakeholder groups. Direct public consultation via an online 
survey on the Council’s website had produced a small but well informed 
response. The revised scheme would be considered by the Strategy and 
Resources Scrutiny Committee in July. In future, Annual Reports would come 
to the Panel for comments. 

The Panel made the following comments in response to the report:

i. Welcomed the recognition that people could fit in to more than one of the 
equalities strands.

ii. Judith Margolis: The taxi scheme was sometimes abused. Some drivers 
were reluctant to pick up disabled passengers and did not observe the 
regulations. 

iii. Jenna Varga: The complaints policy is currently under review and ways 
of adding equalities information to the form, without making it too 
onerous to complete, were under consideration. This had been tried and 



Equalities Panel EP/4 Monday, 22 June 2015

4

had failed in the past but it was hoped that improved technology would 
made it possible.

iv. Suzanne Goff: Confirmed that work was on-going to standardise 
monitoring forms.

v. Ari Henry: A number of consultations were currently underway to provide 
an evidence base on the needs of various equality strands, including 
women, men, people with disabilities, BAME residents and faith 
communities. She requested that the Panel encourage people to take 
part in the on-line surveys on the Council’s website, particularly the 
survey of residents with disabilities. More information can be found using 
the link  below:
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/equalities-evidence-base-consultation-2015 

15/11/EP New areas for discussion for the Equalities Panel in 2015/ 
2016

1. Welfare reform – an update on Universal Credit and the impacts of 
welfare reforms to date in Cambridge.

2. Women as victims of domestic or sexual abuse.
3. Mental Health, including a report on City Council activity during World 

Mental Health Week and an update from the County Council on their 
Mental Health Strategy

4.  An update on the Prevent project, which is focussing on the community 
cohesion aspects of the counter-terrorism agenda and is working across 
communities.

5. Integration and attitudes towards immigration.
6. Digital inclusion.
7. Older people’s experiences of financial abuse and fraud.

The meeting ended at 5.25 pm

CHAIR


